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n n « . Start Oaaaratha Dek: WU1 tbe Minister ot I m and Aftl-Mltai* be pleased to state:

(a) whether Agartala Town haa been cordoned off so (hat foodgralns could not be freely moved In and out of this city by the traders;

(b) what is the ration given to the citizens of Agartala per week per head; and

(c) whether this quota of ration is considered sufficient?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) 2} seers per adult per week and half the quantum per child.

(c) Yes, Sir.
Shri Daaaratha Deb: In view of the fact that the price of rice has gone up and the quantity of rice that is available through ration is not sufficient for the requirement of the people, do Government intend to Increase the quota of Agartala, as it is a cordoned area?

Shri A. M. Thomas: From the figures I have given, it will be found that an adult gets about H i ounces per day—that is roughly 12 ounces per day. That is sufficient. Open market operations are not completely banned also.
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An Hon. Member: In English also.
Shri Shah Nawaz khan: (a) Yes.
(b) No arrests have been made so

far.
(c) Verification of the stores haa been taken in hand but is not yet completed.

(d) Does not arise.
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Shri Oonjr: The Deputy Minister has admitted that large-scale theft has taken place. May I know the extent and the value of it?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I think it will be more appropriate to give it after we have completed investigations.

Shri Tangamani: What is the estimated value of the articles stolen?

Shri Shahnawaa Khan: So far loss up to the extent of Rs. 15,000 has already been detected, but we have not actually completed investigations. May be there is something more.

Chilka Lake
*1712. Shri Sang anna: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
993 on the 11th December, 1957 in
respcct of the Chilka Lake and state:

(a) the progress so far made in this matter; and

(b) when the scheme is expected to be completed?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications, (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The State Government have stated that the scheme regarding development of Chilka Lake is still under consideration of that Government and is expected to be completed by the end of the financial year 1958-59. It appears no progress has been made in this matter.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whether the recommendations of the Estimates Committee for development of the Chilka Lake into a port have been accepted by Government?

Shrt N M ls r : No such recommendation .has been made by the Estimates Committee for developing the lake into a port and as such the question of accepting the same does not arise. As regards the development of Chilka Lake as a tourist centre, the scheme forms part of part II of the Plan for Tourism which means that it is to be financed partly by the Centre and partly by the State Government. The State Government has been requested for the last one year to submit its plans and estimates but it is still considering certain alternative proposals. Hence the delay.

Shri Sanganna: What is the estimated cost of this project?

Shri Raj Bahadnr: Rs. 3 lakhs.
Shri Panigrahi: May I know how far the work that was taken up for the improvement of Chilka Lake has been implemented and to what extent work is still pending for implementation?

Shri Raj Bahadnr: We requested them for letting us know the exact site for the rest house and other project and they were trying to do it.
Meanwhile, another alternative project was put up to the State Government. That was acquisition of the palace of an cx-ruler. That also is unrt̂ r consideration. Therefore, there is delay.

Shri Panigrahi: May I know whether Government have made any enquiry with regard to the fixation of price for the palace of the ex-ruler which the Government of Orissa is going to purchase with Central assistance?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not think the price has been fixed so far.

Ticketless Travel on Trains
*1718. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what was the result of the intensive check against ticketless travel canted out during the period

